1 | STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
3 ' DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
4
SiTo: San Francisco Public Utllitles Commission
6 ' 525 Golden Gate Avenue
7 San Francisco, CA 94102
g .
9 | ATTENTION: Harlan L. Kelly, Jr.
10 General Manager
11
12 CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
13 TITLE 22, SECTIONS 64650(b), 64652(a), AND 64654(a)
14 WATER SYSTEM NO. 3810001
151 CITATION NO. 02_04_15C_005
16 ISSUED ON MAY 8, 2015
17
181 Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a
191 citation ta a public water systém for violatlon of the California Safe Drinking Water Act
20 (Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section
21 116270) (California SDWA), or any regulation, standard, permit or order issued or
22 adopted thereunder. ‘ |
23 |
24| The State Water Resources Control Board (Board), acting by and through its Division
25| of Drinking Water (Division) and the Deputy Director for the Divislon (Deputy Director),
26 hereby Issues a citation to the San Francisco Regional Water System (RWS), owned
27
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and operated by the San Francisco Public Utilitles Commisslon (SFPUC), (mailing
address: 525 Golden Gate Ave, San Francisco, CAI 94102) for violation of the
California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64660, subsection (b}, Section
64652, subsection (a), Section 64654, subsectlon (a), and Permit Provision No. 3(b) of
the domestic water supply permit issued to RWS on July 16, 2004. A copy of the '

applicable statutes and regulations are contained in Attachment 1 to this citation. -

STATEMENTS OF FACTS

SFPUC is currently operating the RWS under the authority of a domestic water supply
permit (Permit No, 02-04-04P-3810001) issued by the California Department of Health
Services' Division of Drinking Water and Environmental Management (DDWEM)
(Divislon succeeds to and is vested with all of the authority, duties, powers, purposes,
functions, responsibilities, and jurisdiction of DDWEM) on July 16, 2004, and four
permit amendments issued on June 2, 2005: October 27, 2005; February 28, 2012;
and March 7, 2014.

The SFPUC RWS delivers treated drinking water to 2.6 million oonsumérs in the San
Francisco Bay Area (Bay Area). Approximately one-third of the delivered water goes
to retall customers in the City of San Francisco, while the remaining two-thirds goes to
27 wholesale agencies In Alameda, Santa Clara, and San Mateo counties, . About
85% of SFPUC's water comes from the Hetch Hetchy watershed in Yosemite National
Park, conveyed to the Bay Area through an aqueduct system, The Hetch Hetchy water
supply meets the criteria for avolding filtration and receives required disinfection
treatmer'ﬂ before reaching the Bay Area., This source is considered “finished water,”
ready to be delivered to consumers. About 16% of RWS' water comes from the
Alameda and Peninsula watersheds within the Bay Area. Water from Calaveras and
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San Antonio reservolrs Is treated at the SYWTP. San Antonio Reservoir, located near
the Town of Sunol, stores a blend of surface runoff from the Alameda Watershed and
from the Hetch Hetchy aqueduct, SFPUC estimates that San Antonio Reservoir
typically contains approximately 60% Hetch Hetchy water. Because of the
contribution from local surface runoff, Californla's surface water treatment regulations
(SWTR) require that the water stored in San Aﬁtonio Reservoir recelve mulﬁi—barrier
treatment, including both filtration and disinfection, before being delivered to

customers.

March 3, 2015 — March 5, 2015

On March 3, 2015, at approximately 4:30 p.m., RWS staff failed to close a valve while ,
transferring water from the Hetch Hetchy supply to the San Antonio Reservolr. The
open valve allowed untreated water from San Antonio Reservoir to enter the RWS

(finished water) transmission system. Untreated water from San Antonio Reservoir

“passed Into the RWS for an estimated 20 minutes.

SFPUC notified Division staff about the incident at 5:09 p.m. and began notifying
wholesale customers at 6:07 p.m. The wholesale customers were advised to not draw
water from'the RWS if at all possible untll the “slug” of untreated water passed their
individual customer turnouts. The slug was tracked by RWS pérsonnel by monitoring

temporary fluctuations in chlorine residuals and pH.

SFPUC developed an emergency operations plan to minimize the area affected and to
allow the slug to pass through the five Bay Divislon Pipelines (BDPLs) and discharge
into Crystal Springs Reservoir on the Peninsula, Some customers, however, had no
cholce but to continue taking water from the RWS for the duration of the Incident.
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Based on calculations performed by Division staff, at least four logs (99.99 percent)

inactivation of virus was achleved In all water dellvered to consumers.

SFPUC discovered the error almost immediately and quickly war'ned its wholesale |
customers, including the customers closest to the San Antonio Reservoir, SFPUC
estimates up to 715,000 gallons of untreated water entered the RWS, with most of the
water being released into Crystal Springs Reservoir. There were 11 out of 18
whplesale customers supplied by RWS' East Bay treatment facilities (Hetch Hetchy
Aqueduct and SVWTP) unable to avoid taking untreated San Antonio Reservolr water
as it passed their turnouts, Customers served by those agencies, along with
approximately 100 SFPUC retail customers served by the RWS directly, received a
blend of finished water and untreated San Antonio Reservolr water. None of the
untreated water reached consumers within the City of San Francisco or northern San |

Mateo County.

Throughout the day on March 4, 2015, SFPUC communicated with the Division and

wholesale agencies regarding movement of the untreated surface water.

On March 4, 2015, the slug from BDPL Numbers 1, 2 and 5 was discharged into the
C'rystal Springs Reservolr after 2 p.m. On March 5, 2015, the remalning portion of the
slug from BDPL Numbers 3 and 4 was discharged into Crystal Springs Reservolir

around 4:00 a.m.

SFPUC personnel, Division staff, and RWS wholesale customers held conference
calls and meetings throughout the period of the incident to keep stakeholders apprised

of the sltuatlon.»
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San Antonio Reservoir Water Quality

Two years of Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule (LT2ESWTR)
water quality data leading up to the Incident and collé,oted the day after the incident

confirmed the absence of Cryptospof/d/um and Giardia.

San Antonio Reservoir is in an actively protected and managed watershed that does
not allow public access. The area is managed under a comprehensive Alameda
County Watershed Management Plan designed to protect this watershed and water

quality of the reservoir.
DETERMINATION

The Division has determined that RWS failed to comply with the California Code of
Regulations, Title 22, Sections 64650(b), 64652(a), and 64654(a). Specifically, RWS8
falled to provide multibarrier treatment to the raw surface water from San Antonio
Reservoir to rellably ensure a total of 99.9 percent reduction of Glardia lamblia cysts
through filtration and disinfectlon; a total of 99.99 percent reduction of viruses through
filtration and disinfection; and a total of 99 percent removal of Cryptosporidium through
filtration on March 3, 2015.

The Division has also determined that SFPUC Is required to notify the public  of the
violation of treatment technique requirements for surface water treatment. Under the
Public Notification Rule, the treatment technique violations are categorized as Tier 2
violations.  Section 64463.4 of Title 22, CCR requires that the notification be
conducted within 30 days after tHe public water system learns of the violation. SFPUC
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dellvered a Dlvislon-approved public notice to water users within the requlred time
period by direct mail. In addition, SFF’UC Was required to use one or more of the
following methods to reaéh persons not likely to be reached by a mailing or direct
delivery (renters, university students, nursing home patients, prison Inmates, etc.): 1)
publication in a local newspaper, 2) posting in conspicuous public places served by
RWS’s wholesale customers, or on the Internet; or 3) delivery to community

organizations,

The Division approved SFPUC's proposed public notice on March™ 18, 2015

.(Attachment 2). SFPUC posted the Tier 2 Notice of Violation on Its website

www.sfwater.org on March 27, 2015, Appropriate public notices were provided by the

vaffeoted RWS wholesale customers (listed in Attachment 3) to their customers within

the required time period.
DIRECTIVES
SFPUC is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. SFPUC shall submit a report documenting the investigation of the incident. The
report shall provide a detailed description of the incident that shall ihclude, as a
minimum: the sequence of events prior to, during and following the Inoldeﬁt, the
pipelines used to convey water, the flow volume in each pipeline, the source of |
wéter in each pipeline, the position of each valve that directed flow between the
pipelines, calculations used to determine the leulﬁe of the slug of untreated
water, the water quality parameters measured within the system and used to

distinguish the untreated water from the approved Hetch Hetchy source. The
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incident report shall be submitted to the Division within 30 days of receipt of this

citatlon.

. SFPUC shall develop and submit to the Division for review anAd‘ approval an

Emergency Response Action Plan (ERAP) that describes measures SFPUC will
implement In the event of an incldent Aresu.lting in a slug of untreated water
entering the transmission system. This ERAP shall be submitted within 120 days
of receipt of this citation, The ERAP shall describe exact steps SFPUC shall take
to limit the impacts of any future water quality event. The ERAP shall also |
include, but may not be limited to, procedures to isolate specific transmission
lines, all valves required to direct ﬂow‘ to certain pipe segments and means to
ensure that adequately treated water is delivered to wholesale customers from
other RWS transmission lines. The ERAP shall detail the number of crews

expected to be called out to adequately respond to such emergency events.

. SFPUC shall improve modeling procedures to provide more accurate time

estimates of the movement and location of the slug (this should Include a range

of anticipated residence times from the minimum to maximum time of travel).

. Within 180 days of recelpt of this citation, SFPUC shall provide on-line data

collected throughout the RWS to wholesale customers. SFPUC shall provide

‘wholesale customers with effective training to access the on-line data system.

. SFPUC shall verify that on-line equipment at RWS sample locations within the

transmisslon system provides accurate results,
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11 6. SFPUC shall evaluate the benefits of additional on-line data sampling locations

2 throughout the RWS, and provide a report to the Division recommending
3 additional locations within 120 days of recelpt of this citation.
4 : .
7. Within 180 days of recelpt of this citation, SFPUC operation staff responsible for
Z operaﬁng the RWS surface water treatment facilities shall be fully trained in
, applicable sgrfaqe water treatment regulations and permit conditions, in addition
to regulatory notification requirements. Within 200 days of this citation, SFPUC
z shall submit to thve Divislon a copy of training records of the treatment operators.
10 These records must contain the names of the trainees, contents of training
y sessions (courses) and dates and locations of the training sessions provided.
12 The training courses must be related to surface water treatment performance
'3 standards and operation criteria for operating the surface water treatment plant |
. and notification regulations.
15 | ' :
.ol 8. Within 30 days of receipt of this citation, SFPUC shall provide to the Division
. certification of public notiflcation using the enclosed form (Attachment 4). A copy
.8 of the notice shall be attached to the certification form,

191 9, SFPUC shall include Information regarding the SWTR violation identified in this
20 cltation in the 2015 Consumer Confidence Report, which must be completed and

21 distributed to all customers by July 1, 20186,

22

23 10.Within 30 days of receipt of this citation, SFPUC shall agree In writing to comply

24 with all directives of this citatlon.

25
26

27
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The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued

as amendments to this citation, and shall be deemed effective upon Issuance.

Nothing in this citation relieves SFPUC of its obligation to meet the requirements of
the California Safe Drinking Water Act, or of any regulation, permit, standard, or order

Issued or édopted thereunder,

All submittals required by this citation shall be submitted to the Division at the

following address:

Robert Brownwood, P.E.

San Francisco District Engineer

Division of Drinking Water

850 Marina Bay Parkway, Building P, 2" Floor
Richmond, CA 94804

PARTIES BOUND

This citation shall apply to and be binding upon SFPUC, its officers, directors,

shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The directives of this citation are severable, and SFPUC shall comply with each and

every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION
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The California SDWA authorizes the Board to: Issue c{tation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of
the requirements of the California SDWA or any permit, regulation, permit or order
issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, fallure to correct a violation
ldentified in a citation or compliance order, The California SDWA also authorizes thé
Board to take action to suspend or rev.oke a permit that has been Issued to a public
Wate'r system if the system has violated applicable law or regulations or has falled to
comply with an order of the Board; and to petition the superior court tb take yarlon
enforcement measures agalnst a public water system that has failed to comply with
violates an order of the Board. The Board does not Waive any further enforcement

action by issuance of this citation.

ey " .' -
mﬂ\( 8( 20 [3—' \(%‘)“M —C‘\' L');"Z’«O‘tw“\//
Date Robert Brownwood, P.E.

San Francisco District Engineer

Division of Drinking Water
State Water Resources Control Board
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Attachments:

1. Applicable Authority

2. A copy of Tier 2 Notice of Violation

3. Wholesale Customers that Received Unfiltered Water from San Antonio
Reservoir

4, Proof of Notification
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ATTACHMENT 1

Applicable Authorities



Applicable Authorities

Section 116650 of California Health and Safety Code provides:

“(a) If the Division determines that a public water system is in violation of
this chapter or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted
thereunder, the Division may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation
shall be served upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service
shall be deemed effective as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the
certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the
certified mail, the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the
violation or violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order,
citation, permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated. .

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the
condition constituting the violation.

, - (d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specifled in
subdivision (e).

(e) The Division may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one
thousand dollars ($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and for
each day that a violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for
each violation. : ~

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64650, subsection (b) provides in
relevant part:

(b) A supplier using an-approved surface water shall provide multibarrier
treatment necessary to reliably protect users from the adverse health effects of
microbiological contaminants and to comply with the requirements and performance
standards prescribed in this chapter.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64652, subsection (a) provides,
in relevant part: : .

(a) A supplier using an approved surface water shall provide multibarrier
treatment that meets the requirements of this chapter and reliably ensures at least,
between a point where the raw water Is not subject to recontamination by surface water
runoff and a point downstream before or at the first customer;

(1) A total of 99.9 percent reduction of Giardia lamblia cysts through
filtration and disinfection;

(2) A total of 99.99 percent reduction of viruses through filtration and
disinfection; and : '

(3) A total of 99 percent removal of Cryptosporidium through filtration,




California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64654, subsection (a) provides,
in relevant part:

(a) All approved surface water utilized by a supplier shall be provided with
continuous disinfection treatment sufficient to insure that the total treatment process
provides inactivation of Giardia lamblia cysts and viruses, in conjunction with the
removals obtained through filtration, to meet the reduction requirements specified in
section 64652(a).

Domestic Water Supply Permit issued to SFPUC RWS on July 16, 2004

Permit Provision No. 3(b) directs RWS to treat San Antonio Reservoir water at the
Sunol Valley Water Treatment Plant (SVWTP),



ATTACHMENT 2

Tier 2 Notice of Violation



Hetch Hetchy ,
Regional Water System

Sarvicas of the San Franclsco Public Utlitles Commisston

formaclon muy importante sobre su agua potable.
TradUzcalo o hable con algulen que lo entienda bien.

San Francisco Regional Water System
Did Not Meet Filtration Requirement

Due to an operational error in the San Franclsco Regional Water System, the San Francisco Public
Utilitles Commission (SFPUC) failed to adequately fliter your drinking water for a brief period of time
on Tuesday, March 3, 2015, Although this is not, and was not, an emergency, as-our
customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct this
situation,

This letter Is being sent under the direction of the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB),
Division of Drinking Water.

What should you do?

» There is nothing that you need to do at this time. You do not need to boil your water or
take other actions. This is not, and was not, an emergency. If it had been, you would
have been notified immediately.

« Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include
bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea,
and assoclated headaches. These symptoms, however, are not caused only by organisms in
drinking water. If you have experienced any of these symptoms and they persist, you may
want to seek medical advice. Of note, two years of water quality data on the source of the
untreated water, including additional samples taken promptly after the incident confirm the
absence of pathogens of concern like Cryptosporidium and Glardia.

» People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at
increased risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care
providers. General guldelines on ways to lessen the risk of Infection by microbes are avallable
from U.S. EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.

o If you have other health Issues concerning the consumption of the water, you may wish to
consult your doctor. A



What happened and what is being done?

Due to an operational error by the SFPUC, a valve was accidently left open allowing a limited amount
of unireated water from the SFPUC’s San Antonlo Reservoir in the East Bay to enter into the treated
San Franclsco Reglonal Water System. The untreated water was blended with already treated water
before reaching any customers, providing some disinfection treatment. Some customers in our
service area received this blend of water, The SFPUC has since released the remaining water into its
Peninsula reservoir, where it will be treated before future delivery to water customers.

The San Antonlo Reservoir is a highly proteoted drinking water reservoir with no public access. Two
years of water quality data, including additional samples taken promptly after the incident confirm the
absence of pathogens of concern like Cryptosporidium and Giardia.

The SFPUC is conducting a thorough investigation and will work with Its regulatory ageney, the
SWRCRB Division of Drinking Water, and our wholesale customers to prevent any future occurrences.

For more information, about your water quality or service please contact your water provider: the
SFPUC at 415-554-3289 or info@sfwater.org. '

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may
not have received this notice directly. For example, for people in apartments, nursing homes,
schools, and businesses, you can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing
coples by hand or mail. '

Secondary Notification Requirements
In accordance with State regulations, the following entities receiving this notification from the operator

of & public water system, must provide subsequent notification within 10 days [Health and Safety
Code Section 116450(g)]:

. SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).

« RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes
and care facilit}es}: Must notify tenants. _

« BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees
of businesses located on the property,

This notice Is being sent to you by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commlésion. State Water
System ID#: 3810001, Date distributed: March 25, 2015. '



Foreign Language Translations

English: . This report contalns Importtant information about your drinking water. Translate it, or speak with
someone who understands It. '

Spanish Este Informe contlene informacién Importante sobre el agua que usted
consume, Plda una traduccidén o hable con algulen que lo entlenda,
Chinese B A AR BEER, e, B Oy AR,
" Tagalog Ang ulat na Ito ay naglalaman ng mahalagang fmpormasyon tungkol sa
Inyong Inlinam na tubig, Isalin sa wika, o makipag-usap sa Isang taong
nakakaintindl nito.
Russtan JlaHHI OTYET CORPIAT BANKHYIO HHOPMAIHIO O COCTOSIHUM THTHEBOH BOJIBI B
. Bamewm paﬁone, Hepesenme ero T DOTOBOPUTE ¢ TeM, KTO IIoHHMaeT
AHTITANCKH Y S3BIK, '
Viethamese Tal 16U nay b thong tin quan trong vé& nwde udng clia quy v1, Dich, hode nol
chuyan vél ngudi cd thé doc va higu tallléu nay, '
French Ce rapport contlent des informations concernant votre eau potable,
' Faltes-le tradulre ou parlez-en & guelqu'un qui le comprend,
German Dleser Bericht enthalt wichtige Informationen Uber Ihr Trinkwasser,
Obersetzen Sle ihn oder sprechen Sle mit jemandem, der Ihn versteht,
Korean ol HIME Hstol otAlE £ 80 gt ot YEE ZEHLIC HAstAHL
Olg olslisls AvRIT ZatAlAI2,
Japanese O YR—bzlE, BEEATHEOREAKIZOWT, BEELERNRE ST
B, RUTHHACHELN, AEFERTEIACEETRAEE,
Arablc il ¢ e sbaall o3 L iy o oLl tly gy il s laghea (o il 1 (g gy
Cbb)@\&ﬁgjegéjtagbdujcwg‘@
Hindi 5H ROE 3 30 O & Ul & an 9 AgeaTyt gEen s gue
3egare Y, A fRE 0w @ aner e S s aAerar el
Itallan Questa relazlone contlene Informazionl Important! che riguardano l'acqua
‘ potablle, Traducétela o parlatene con qualcuno In grado di caplria.
Persian 4 g U Uy 2 dam i |y ol (agalil ol (page e Ddal (g gl 138
S i 3 b g dangha |
Portuguese Este relatério contém informacSes sobre a dgua que vocé bebe, Traduza-
o ou fale com alguém que o entenda,
Greek

Avth 1 £xDson mepiéyel onpoveicts TANPoopleg Y10, T0 TOGIHO VEpo 6ug,
MeTappbote Ty, f WMoTE Ue Kmotov Tov Ty katedopalvel,

Serbo-Croatlan

Ovo obavjestenje sadrzl veoma vazne Informaclje u vezl Vase vode za
pice. Prevedite ovo , lll razgovarajte sa nekim ko razumije to,

Armenian Unyt whnkughpp Juptnp whnbynuenih juupnduyh dp plyliih

(Eastern) omph Umupli 2ndlp quyt pupguwiily wwy, fud ouky kqnil huwulugny
U wlidh hlne

Armenlan Upu nhnbughpp Gupbiop nbnblnphil §pguipniubl Aip plugbih

(Western) onpht dwuhie Zwdkghp quyl pwipguiuiiy nwy, Junl wi iouhy (hqnil
hwulgnn whdh up hbue

Hebrew AT AT 199 RUDIIMNOT WA 320 WNNN v W N0 RN TR N7 Y0 v
WA RN 17

Thai moeilieyafid eyfeatuiiiuesge
ﬂqmwfh“ﬂzzﬂﬁLﬁ@wm%wmﬂf‘)"uéjﬁvﬁﬂmﬁ@mﬁ

Pollsh Ten raport zawlera wazne Informacje na temat twojej wody pitnej,

Przettumacz go lub porozmawlaj z kimg, kto go rozumle.




| Hungarian

Ez a jelentés fontos tajékoztatast tartalmaz az Ivévizérdl, Forditsa le
vagy beszéljen valakivel akl megérti ezt,

Urdu OIS A & Gl - Qe g b ben o e e b Sl S S ol Qs
, o5 Ugman S (il ga QS g o ot il (S
Khmer mwminiissmaffmagsfdninuagn 1 urtprh Pianaifiihyt
armgnitesan 4 ‘
-Gujuratl 2l wdelleMl izl Wettoll wiel QA Mecetoll B R B, Ad) elnllcl

53, wuell A uHe Ascll Bl caulsl W A dauell,




ATTACHMENT 3

" SFPUC Wholesale Customers that Received Untreated Water
from San Antonio Reservoir



Wholesale Customers that Received Unfiltered Water
from San Antonio Reservoir:

—_—

California Water Service Company — Bear Guilch
California Water Service Company — San Carlos
Cordilleras Mutual Water Agency

. Gty of East Palo Alto

City of Menlo Park

City of Mountain View

NASA Ames Research Center .
Mid-Peninsula Water District (Belmont)

City of Palo Alto (portion)

10. City of Redwood City

© o N o o b~ L N

11. Clty of Sunnyvale (portion)




ATTACHMENT 4

Proof of Notification




PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
San Francisco Regional Waer System
System Number: 3810001

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, | notified the users of
the water supplied by the San Francisco Reglonal Water System, of the Surface Water

Treatment Rule violation on March 3, 2015,
1 complied with the directives of this citation as indicated below:

Required Action ' Date Completed

1. Public nolification

a. Mail or direct delivery

b. Posting on the internet

Signature of Water System Represelvtative Date

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED TO THE DIVISION. A COPY OF
THE DELIVERED OR MAILED NOTICE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS FORM

Disclosure: Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or
document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached citation may be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each separate violation for each
day that violation continues. In addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and
upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be
Imprisoned in county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment,




